

71008-7

71008-7

#71008-7-I

---

---

IN THE  
**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE**  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

**MOGHADAM M. MOVAHEDI,**

*Appellant,*

- v. -

**RAYMOND THOMAS, ET UX,**

*Respondents.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR  
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Washington Law Group  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
P.O. Box 1180  
Mercer Island, Washington 98040  
(206) 687-7194

*Of Counsel:*

Jaime M. Olander

---

---

*CO. 11.19.19 11:05*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	-i-
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	-ii-
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	-1-
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	-1-
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	-2-
IV. ARGUMENT .....	-9-
A. Standards of Review. ....	-9-
B. Appellant was unfairly prejudiced by Respondents' discovery violations, requiring a new trial. ....	-10-
C. Appellant was unfairly prejudiced by the trial court's failure to exclude new expert opinion testimony disclosed for the first time after Appellant rested. ....	-12-
D. Appellant is entitled to a new trial because the jury's verdict is contrary to the evidence. ....	-15-
V. CONCLUSION .....	-16-

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cox v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 64 Wn.App. 823, 826, 827 P.2d 1052 (1992)...	9
<i>Kirk v. WSU</i> , 109 Wn.2d 448, 459, 746 P.2d 285 (1987).....	9
<i>Krivanek v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 72 Wn.App. 632, 865 P.2d 527 (1993)...	9, 15
<i>Ma'ele v. Arrington</i> , 111 Wn.App. 557, 561, 45 P.3d 557 (2002).....	9
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P. 3d 191, 197-201 (2009).....	10, 11
<i>Palmer v. Jensen</i> , 132 Wn.2d 193, 197-98, 937 P.2d 597 (1997).....	9, 15
<i>Port of Seattle v. Equitable Capital Group, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 202, 898 P.2d 275 (1995)(en banc).....	14
<b>Court Rules</b>	
King County Local Civil Rule 26(k).....	2, 3, 6, 8, 13, 14
